recognised in equity shall be recognised in profit or loss. However, interest calculated using the effective interest
method is recognised in profit or loss. Dividends on an available-for-sale equity instrument are recognised in profit
or loss when the entity’s right to receive payment is established.

Bank for Foreign Trade
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2005, 2004 and 2003
 (expressed in millions of US dollars)

 10

3. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Securities pledged under repurchase agreements

In accordance with IAS 39 (amended 2004), the Group reclassified securities pledged under repurchase
agreements, which the transferee has the right to sell or repledge, separately from other assets in the balance sheet.
Comparative figures are amended accordingly.

The Group also made certain reclassifications within the balance sheet as of 31 December 2004 to conform to the
2005 presentation. The effect of the application of the new and revised standards and the reclassifications on the
balance sheet as at 31 December 2004 is as follows:

As previously

reported

As previously
reported after

reclassifications

Effect of adoption
of IAS 39

(amended 2004) As adjusted
Investment securities available-for-sale 885 895 (895) –
Financial assets available-for-sale – – 190 190
Financial assets designated as at fair value

through profit or loss – – 549 549
Trading securities 2,155 2,201 (2,201) –
Due from other banks 2,012 2,023 – 2,023
Current loans and advances 10,254 10,281 – 10,281
Reverse sale and repurchase

agreements with customers – 76 – 76
Overdue loans and advances 158 190 91 281
Less: Allowance for loan impairment (462) (462) (91) (553)
Financial assets held for trading – – 2,017 2,017
Premises and equipment 335 321 – 321
Intangible assets – 102 – 102
Accrued interest income and other assets 479 189 – 189
Securities pledged under repurchase agreements – – 340 340
Due to other banks 3,244 3,254 – 3,254
Customer accounts 5,956 6,024 – 6,024
Other borrowed funds 1,723 1,729 – 1,729
Debt securities issued 3,923 3,948 – 3,948
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 254 145 – 145
Unrealized gain from financial assets
available-for-sale – – 58 58

Retained earnings 441 257 (58) 199

The Group also made certain reclassifications within the balance sheet as of 31 December 2003 to conform to the
2005 presentation. The effect of the application of the new and revised standards and reclassifications on the
balance sheet as at 31 December 2003 is as follows:

As previously
reported

As previously
reported after

reclassifications

Effect of adoption
of IAS 39

(amended 2004) As adjusted

Investment securities available-for-sale 1,133 1,137 (1,137) –
Financial assets available-for-sale – – 114 114
Financial assets designated as at fair value through

profit or loss – – 721 721
Trading securities 1,270 1,319 (1,319) –
Due from other banks 1,895 1,905 – 1,905
Current loans and advances  4,925 4,996 – 4,996
Overdue loans and advances 202 202 38 240
Less: Allowance for loan impairment (432) (432) (38) (470)
Financial assets held for trading – – 1,319 1,319
Securities pledged under repurchase agreements – – 302 302
Accrued interest receivable and other assets 330 176 – 176
Intangible assets – 32 – 32
Premises and equipment 262 250 – 250
Due to other banks 1,812 1,822 – 1,822
Customer accounts 4,259 4,286 – 4,286
Debt securities issued 1,738 1,746 – 1,746
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities 222 177 – 177
Currency translation difference – 135 – 135
Retained earnings 186 51 – 51

Bank for Foreign Trade
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2005, 2004 and 2003
 (expressed in millions of US dollars)

 11

3. Basis of Preparation (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The Group also made certain reclassifications within the statement of income for the year ended 31 December
2004 to conform to the 2005 presentation. The effect of the application of the new and revised standards and
reclassifications on the statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2004 is as follows:

As previously

reported

As previously
reported after

reclassifications

Effect of adoption
of IAS 39

(amended 2004) As adjusted

Interest income 996 996 53 1,049
Net interest income 521 521 53 574
Provision for loan impairment (143) (143) (53) (196)
Gains less losses arising from trading
securities 46 – – –

Gains less losses arising from investment
securities available-for-sale 29 – – –

Gains less losses from derivative financial
instruments 5 – – –

Other operating income 73 189 – 189
Gains less losses arising from financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss – 80 (76) 4

Operating income 889 1,000 (76) 924
Operating expenses (514) (628) – (628)
Reversal of allowance for other assets and
provisions 7 5 – 5
Profit before taxation 375 377 (76) 301
Income tax expense (111) (111) 18 (93)
Profit after taxation 264 266 (58) 208
Net profit 263 266 (58) 208
Net profit attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent 263 263 (58) 205

The Group also made certain reclassifications within the statement of income for the year ended 31 December
2003 to conform to the 2005 presentation. The effect of the application of the new and revised standards and
reclassifications on the statement of income for the year ended 31 December 2003 is as follows:

As previously

reported

As previously
reported after

reclassifications

Effect of adoption
of IAS 39

(amended 2004) As adjusted

Interest income 665 665 28 693
Net interest income 320 320 28 348
Provision for loan impairment (78) (78) (28) (106)
Gains less losses arising from financial assets

at fair value through profit or loss – 234 – 234
Gains less losses arising from trading

securities 105 – – –
Gains less losses arising from investment

securities available-for-sale 105 – – –
Gains less losses from derivative financial

instruments 24 – – –
Other operating income 61 143 – 143
Operating income 661 743
Other operating expenses 391 473 – 473
Net profit 264 287 – 287
Net profit attributable to:   –
Shareholders of the parent 264 264 – 264

The adoption of the new and revised standards did not have an impact on the Group’s equity as at 31 December
2003 except for including minority interest as an equity component to conform to 2005 presentation.

The adoption of the new and revised standards did not have an impact on the amount of Group’s equity as at
31 December 2004 except for including minority interest as an equity component to conform to the 2005
presentation.

Bank for Foreign Trade
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2005, 2004 and 2003
 (expressed in millions of US dollars)

 12